

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-1053-RCL

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION IN LIMINE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Reply in Support of Defendants’ Omnibus Motion in Limine No. 1: Ms. McFarland’s Speculation About Treasury’s Motives Is Inadmissible.....	1
II. Reply in Support of Defendants’ Omnibus Motion in Limine No. 2: Plaintiffs Should Be Precluded from Arguing That the PSPAs or the Enterprises’ Draws on the Treasury Commitment Were Loans or Similar to Loans or Borrowing	3
III. Reply in Support of Defendants’ Omnibus Motion In Limine No. 3: Evidence and Argument Comparing the \$33.2 Billion Original Issuance Price to the \$5.1 Billion in Pre-Conservatorship Dividends Paid to Junior Preferred Shareholders Should Be Excluded	7
A. The Court Has Not Decided the Issues Raised in Defendants’ Motion.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute and Thus Concede That Several Arguments They Made at the First Trial Are Unsupported, Irrelevant, and Unduly Prejudicial	11
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Justify Their Arguments That Private Shareholders’ “Net Investment” and “Fairness” Are Relevant to Shareholders’ “Reasonable Expectations” or the “Context” of the Enterprises’ Public Mission.....	12
D. The Challenged Evidence and Argument Is More Prejudicial Than Probative	15
IV. Reply in Support of Defendants’ Omnibus Motion in Limine No. 4: The Court Should Exclude Evidence and Argument Concerning Dividends Paid and Value Transferred to Treasury After the Third Amendment.....	17
A. Neither the Court’s Prior Motion to Dismiss Ruling nor the Stipulated Facts from the First Trial Provide a Basis for Misusing Post-Third Amendment Evidence in the Second Trial	17
B. Plaintiffs’ “Relevance” Argument About the Billions in Dividends and Value Transferred to Treasury in the Decade After the Third Amendment Is Boundless and Incorrect.....	19
C. Plaintiffs’ Evidence and Argument About Dividends Paid Years After the Third Amendment Will Unfairly Prejudice Defendants and Mislead or Confuse the Jury	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bradshaw v. Perdue</i> , No. 04-cv-1422 (PLF), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123950 (D.D.C. July 30, 2018).....	21
<i>Charles v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-02054 (GMH), 2021 WL 4439057 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2021).....	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	3
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	15
* <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , Nos. 13-cv-1053, 13-cv-1439, 13-mc-1288, 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	3, 18, 19
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , Nos. 13-cv-1053, 13-mc-1288, 2022 WL 13937460 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022)	18
* <i>Geftman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 154 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	18
<i>LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fid. Bank</i> , No. 92 CIV. 7584, 2000 WL 1118898 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2000).....	19
<i>Millenkamp v. Davisco Foods Int’l</i> , No. CV03-439, 2009 WL 10678657 (D. Idaho Nov. 10, 2009).....	19
<i>Miller v. HCP & Co.</i> , No. CV 2017-0291, 2018 WL 656378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018)	15
<i>Miller v. HCP Trumpet Invs., LLC</i> , 194 A.3d 908 (Del. 2018)	15
<i>Nuskey v. Hochberg</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 13, 14

* <i>Phrasavang v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2009).....	1
<i>Quadrangle Dev. Corp. v. Antonelli</i> , 935 F.2d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 527 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Manner</i> , 887 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Vectura Ltd. v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 981 F.3d 1030 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	25
* <i>Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	4
3B Federal Jury Practice and Instructions—Civil § 163:270 (6th ed. 2023).....	4
Lawrence's Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code § 1-304:6 (3d ed.).....	15
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>A Positive Psychological Theory of Judging in Hindsight</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 571 (1998)	24
